

The Local Authorities Loan (Bombay Amendment) Act, 1942 Act 2 of 1942

Keyword(s): Central Act Amendment, The Local Authorities Loans Act, 1914

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

*BOMBAY ACT No. II OF 1942.1

[THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES LOANS (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1942.]

[17th February 1942]

An Act to amend the Local Authorities Loans Act, 19142, in its application to the Province of Bombay.

IX of WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Local Authorities Loans Act, 1914, in 1914. its application to the Province of Bombay;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of Bombay has assumed to himself under the Proclamation dated the 4th November 1939, issued by him under section 93 of the Government of India Act, 1935, all powers vested by or under the said Act in the Provincial Legislature;

Now, THEREFORE, in exercise of the said powers, the Governor of Bombay is pleased to make the following Act:—

- 1. This Act may be called the Local Authorities Loans (Bombay Amendment) Short title. Act, 1942.
- 2. After clause (b) of the proviso to section 7 of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment IX of Act, 1914, in its application to the Province of Bombay, the following shall be of section 7 of Act IX of inserted, namely:—

"or

Bom. VI of 1923.

26 Geo.

Ch. 2

(c) to preclude any district local board established under section 4 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1923, from receiving an advance from the Government of Bombay equivalent to the amount of the cess, levied under sub-section (1) of section 93 of the said Act, which has not been collected or the collection of which has been suspended under sub-section (2) of the said section 93."

* Central Acts, Vol. VI.

¹ For the Statement, see Bombay Government Gazette, 1942, Part IV, p. 25.

This Act was repealed and re-enacted by Bom. 50 of 1947, s. 2.